

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Case No. 12CA1251</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO Case No. 2011 CV 2218 Hon. Ann B. Frick</p>	<p>↑ COURT USE ONLY ↑</p>
<p><b>Plaintiffs/Respondents:</b> WILLIAM G. STRUDLEY and BETH E. STRUDLEY, Individually, and as the Parents and Natural Guardians of WILLIAM STRUDLEY, a minor, and CHARLES STRUDLEY, a minor,  v. <b>Defendants/Petitioners:</b> ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION, ANTERO RESOURCES PICEANCE CORPORATION, CALFRAC WELL SERVICES CORP, AND FRONTIER DRILLING LLC</p>	<p>Case No. 2013SC576</p>
<p><b>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Petroleum Institute:</b>  Mark P. Fitzsimmons, <i>Pro Hac Vice Application Pending</i> Jared R. Butcher, #38936 STEPTOE &amp; JOHNSON LLP 1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 429-3000 mfitzsimmons@steptoe.com jbutcher@steptoe.com  Bennett Evan Cooper, <i>Pro Hac Vice Application Pending</i> STEPTOE &amp; JOHNSON LLP 201 E. Washington Street, Suite 1600 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382 (602) 257-5200 bcooper@steptoe.com</p>	
<p><b>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Certificate of Compliance .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the Amicus Curiae .....	1
Reasons for Granting the Writ of Certiorari .....	2
I. The Ability of a Trial Court to Manage Complicated Cases in Stages Is Critical to Ensuring Effective and Efficient Resolution of Cases. ....	2
II. Courts Across the Nation Have Utilized <i>Lone Pine</i> Case-Management Orders as a Tool in Toxic- and Mass-Tort Cases. ....	5
A. Toxic- and mass-tort cases, by their nature, present particular case-management concerns. ....	6
B. <i>Lone Pine</i> orders have been developed in response to concerns about mass- and toxic-tort cases. ....	7
C. Courts have found authority for issuing <i>Lone Pine</i> orders in a variety of rules and principles. ....	12
III. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Effectively Makes <i>Lone Pine</i> Orders Unavailable in Colorado. ....	15
Conclusion .....	16
Certificate of Service .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Abrams v. Ciba Specialty Chems. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4710724 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 23, 2008).....	9
<i>Acuna v. Brown &amp; Root Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 10-12
<i>Adinolfi v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 240504 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2011).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	5
<i>Atwood v. Warner Elec. Brake &amp; Clutch Co.</i> , 605 N.E.2d 1032 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) .....	8
<i>Avila v. Willits Env'tl. Remediation Trust</i> , 633 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8-9, 12-13
<i>Baker v. Anschutz Exploration Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3282880 (W.D.N.Y. June 27, 2013).....	10
<i>Baker v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 315346 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 30, 2007) .....	8
<i>Burns v. Universal Crop Protection Alliance</i> , 2007 WL 2811533 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 25, 2007).....	8, 11
<i>Cottle v. Superior Court</i> , 5 Cal. Rptr. 2d 882 (Ct. App. 1992) .....	8-9, 14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13
<i>DCP Midstream, LP v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 303 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2013).....	3, 14

<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 718 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	8, 11
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 5877418 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....	8, 13
<i>In re Love Canal Actions</i> , 547 N.Y.S.2d 174 (Sup. Ct. 1989).....	8, 14
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D. La. 2008).....	13
<i>Kinnick v. Schierl, Inc.</i> , 541 N.W.2d 803 (Wis. Ct. App. 1995).....	8-9
<i>Lore v. Lone Pine Corp.</i> , 1986 WL 637507 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Nov. 18, 1986).....	7-8
<i>Martinez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 40 S.W.3d 587 (Tex. App. 2001).....	8, 10
<i>McManaway v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 384 (S.D. Ind. 2009) .....	9
<i>McMunn v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Power Generation Grp., Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 347 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....	11
<i>Medical Lien Mgmt., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 2450632 (Colo. App. June 6, 2013) .....	4
<i>Pena v. District Court</i> , 681 P.2d 953 (Colo. 1984).....	14
<i>Penix v. Avon Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaners</i> , 2009 WL 792348 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2009) .....	8
<i>People v. Schreck</i> , 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2001).....	13

<i>Pinares v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 240512 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2011).....	6
<i>Ramos v. Playtex Prods., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4066250 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2008) .....	9
<i>Renaud v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1545 (D. Colo. 1990).....	6
<i>Schelske v. Creative Nail Design, Inc.</i> , 933 P.2d 799 (Mont. 1997).....	13
<i>Stearns Mgmt. Co. v. Mo. River Servs., Inc.</i> , 70 P.3d 629 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003) .....	4

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

C.R.S. § 13-4-106 .....	15
C.A.R. 49(a)(1) .....	2
C.A.R. 49(a)(2) .....	2
C.A.R. 49(a)(4) .....	2
Colo. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	4, 12
Colo. R. Civ. P. 16(a).....	4
Colo. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(D) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....	12-13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	4-5, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

M. Bernadette Welch, Annotation, *Propriety and Application of Lone Pine Orders Used to Expedite Claims and Increase Judicial Efficiency in Mass Tort Litigation*, 57 A.L.R.6th 383 (2010).....8
